Mareh 1, 1962

Professor Henry Maler
Sehool of Soecial Work
University of Washington
Seattle, Washingbon

Deay Henrve

I was very pleasBd to see you the week before lagh when you visited
Berkeley and bo pesume our acquaintance again

While I am working on e blography of Helene Bimon, I found numerous
references to the work of your father, parbticularly in the book on
Varie Juchaez which I showed you when vou Gams to our house, It
occurred to we to dnguive in Cermany whether bhere would be an intercst
of writing some article about your father's 1ife and work and maybe you
could advise me whether you or someene else in your family has notea
and letters of your parents which could be helpful if such a study would
be considered by the AW, (Avbeiter Wohlfahrt),

Mre, Friedlandey and I arve #till planning to come for a while to Seabtle
thieg year for the World's Fair and we shall certalnly get in touch with
vou as soon as we know when we may be in Scabtle.

Copdially yoursy .

Walber Teiledlandey
\ Professor of Bocial Welfare,
Bmeritus ‘

Wi shg »




UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON i
SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK
SEATTLE 5 .

Mareh lo, 1962

Profesgsor Walter Friedlander
School of Social Work
University of California
Berkeley 4, California

Dear Walter Friedlander,

Thank you for your good letter of
Yarch lst. It was most exciting tbo
learn of your thinking that there might
be some inberest in developing an article
on my father's work, I think that it
would be a most welcome tribute to his
and his associates!'work. We do not
possess any of his professional papers
or notes. We do have, however, a
roughly 400 page hand-written autobio=-
graphy which he wrote for us three
Maier children . This biography conbtains
many references to his professional acti-
vitles and hils personal judgment about
the various key decisions in his profes-
sional life. I just contacted my two
sisters as well as Dr. Max H. Maier,
my father'!'s brother, and asked thelr
permission to release this autoblography
for a study as you outlined in your letter,
I also inquiked from my uncle 1if he knows
about the existence of other professional
notations and correspondence. WMy uncle
was very close to my flather and he tended
to seek him out for his cousel  when he
felt the need for advice from a person
outside of the sphere of his work.




As soon as I have word from my sisters
and my uncle I shalle get in touch with
you again. It is wonderful to learn of
your many interests., It seems that the
range of your actlvities unfold even more
rapidly at a time when others would tend
to rest.

We are looking forward to your visit
with the Mgiers during your vacation trip
to Seattle.

Sincerely,

He wmipy—rile. Mal




UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON a
SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK
SEATTLE § '

March 30, 1962

Dr, Walter A. Friedlander
3chool of Social Welfare
University of Californila
Rerkeley 4, California

Dear Waltek Friedlander,

Since my brief note to you earlier thls month I
have been in touch with the various members of my father's
side of the family. They all, my two sisters and my father's
brother, support vour suggestion of finding a person who
might like %o write an article or brochure on my father's
work. We shall be happy to make my father's autobiography
avallable for this purpose. We naturally assume that any
striclkly personal matter and observation would be dealt with
in highest confidence by ahy prospective author. We would
be able to supply photocopies of a typed copy of this auto-
bipgraphy. Unfortunately, we do not Rave any personal
manuscripts or even bibllographies of my father's writings.
The only publication of his which 1s in our hands 1s
Das Vermsechtnis von Karl Flesch which is at this time in
my uncle'slibrary. Most likely Hedwlig Wachenheim in NYC
and Lotte Lemke can serve as the best resources. In addition,
ny uncle, Dr. Max H. Maier, Rolandia, Brazil would also be
glad to help out with any information he might be able to
furnish. He always was very close ) confidends ®$?my father,
My uncle calbdto my attention that Dr. Aschinger and my father
frequently tended to differ in bthelr soclal and political views.
We, therefore, wonder if it would be advisable and fair to
approach Dr. Aschinger about such an undertaking ? There 1s
also a likelihood that this autoblography my contain some
references to him. I have not checked it for it. I do know
that at various points my father discussed his reddtionship
to Prof., Polligkeit, Dr. Aschinger's predecessor.

Please let me convey to you my uncle's as well as
my sister's personal thanks for your personal am well as
professional interest in my father's work. We are looking
forward to hearing from you again. And we Seattle Malers
are looking forward to your forthcominyg visit to Seattle.

Cordially yours,

Y e e
-] MXWWw@_Ma:e%\\\}
an AN




April 9, 1962

i

Prof, Henry W. Maler
Sechool of Soclal Work
University of Washingben
Beattle ¥, Washingten

Dear Professor Valeps

Thank you for your letter of March 10, I just reveived word from Uermeny that the
A M, weleomes our idea of publishing an article about the life and work of your
fabher in one or several lesues of thelr Journal,

Mﬁm Lemke wrote we that she had a letter from your uncle in Brazil in which he
indiopted that he im sending you a copy of the sutoblographical notes of your fathey
in the neer fubure.

I troet you will be good enongh that vou will send them to me so that T can evaluabe
how much this auboblography can be used in a sbudy on your father,

It is searcely necessaxy bo mention that we wonld carefully avoid to includein the
publleation anything personal which wonld be ewborressing to any of the members

of the family or to other professional people im Cermeny, T understend well that
you feel that yourfathey was Lrequently not in agreement with the philosophy of
Professor Achinger who is now holding the Chair ab thé University in Frankfuvd
which wes originelly created for Professor Polligheit, With respect to the referw
ence, I do not think thet one should vy to have snybhing done in this connechion
in the University of Frankfurt,

Mew, Lemke also wrote e that she ism teying to help us in this study by o young
social workey who will collect in the library of the &,W. all articles of your
father which they have in their material, I am convinced, however, thabt it will

be necessary to carefully check the library of the Cerman Soeiety for Public and
Private Welfare Services in Frankfwrt where to wmy knowledge many of the obher
;;:»mﬁ’mm%mal Journals have been eollected to which your father contyributed fwporbant
maberiales, ¢

L am looking forwerd to hearing from you about the copy of your fatherts notes and
bo your coment on.my brief informatlon above

We do nob know yet. when we shall come to Seabtle for the World's Faivy, but I shall
be glad to mwhafmym in advance and hope to see you when we shall be up Worth,

With best personal regards,

Cordially yours 8

Walter Friedlander '
: Professor of Social Welfare,
Wisbe Bmeritus




May 10, 1962

Mr. Henry W. Maler
fichool of Social Work
University of Washlnghon
Spatble 5, Waghinghon

Dear Mr, Malers A

vy
Thank you very much for your note of Jwﬁ% 6 and the blographical material
of your father which arrived today. I am golng bo shudy the manuscript
carefully and shall inform you withiln the nexb w&akafhyaopimion sbout %o
what extent this maberial suffices for the preparabdion:for the study.

In the meantime, I had word from Borm that the AW, is inbterested in publishe
Cing the siudy, probably in a series of artleles in thelr Journal. They also
" dinformed me that they will colleot the essays and articles of yowr father
which they have in thelr Library and I am planning o explors additlonal
material if 1 shall go this autwmn to Cermany for geveral wseoks,

We do not know yeb whether we shall be able to come to Jeattle for a few
days, probably in July. Would you or your good wife be able to explove
whether there might be, for aboub five days, possibilities to meke reserva=
tions at mome place, holiel or bosrding house, for L1 ond myself and at what
time this wuld be posgible. T would very much like to meet you  during
this summer and to talk with you aboul our projeet.

With best personsl regards,

Slneeraly yours,

’ Walber Friediandew
Profeasor of Boeial Welfare,
Bmerdus

Witshg |




Lear friend Maler:

thank you for youwr card of say 19.
Today,l received word from the "Lancaster
Apts, , 704 E.Vhonna St,, that at the reocusst
of the BExposition bLodeins Livislon they
rasarve for me & roowm for July 19 to 24,

However,due to an wrgent research
projovt vhich I had to preparce,l had to
change my plons, 1 intend to drive up with
friends to vcaatle and te arrive there
sunday, June 10, in the evening.l shall
reraln in veattle only three days,follow-
ing your refeorence thol roomg are barely
avallabvle for a Llonger pordiod,

- owould youw be geod enough to phone
the Lancaster aptag., and to find out whether
they are able to reserve a roon with twin
seds for me for sunday June 10 until June 13,
and write me a Lfeow lines avout the resulb,.

vl course,l hope to ses you and
your family duriae these dayg.l have resd
your Fatherso autoblosranhy,in the meantine,
it includes a good dexl of valuable infore
mation on his professional ideas and expew
rienecs,althourh the persconal material is
nor appropriate for a publicatlion.




If the lancaster Apts have no opening for
the tiwme iadicsted,please let the FExpo Lod-
ging know and ask them whether they have
another accomodation for this period in June.

! Have you already moved to 1030 Sandpoint
Way? And do you have a phone there?

vhere is a better chance now that L may go
Lo bermany thls Septenber and to study there »
your father's wrticles and publications,althoush
It is not absoluterly certain yet.

Looking forward to seeing you next wmonth,

Faithfully yours,

JOPUOBTPOTIL T PUN Jo3TEl
ZOTBYONL BTJBY] FIUBITUOMIDYTOLY




UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK
SEATTLE 5

Dr. Walter Friedlander
School of 8Soclal Welfare
University of California
Berkeley 4, California

“Dear Friend,

We just received the copy of
my father's autobibliography. I am
maliling it to vou with the same mail
under separate cover., I quickly glanced
at 1t. It seemed to me that it's use=
fulness might be in 1ts citation of
gpeeches and publicatlions which might
sgrve as a key for locating them.

We are looking forward to
hearing from vou again,

Cordlally yours,

Rl A HQT

™




UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON ;
SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK '
SEATTLE 5

June 24, 1962

Dear friend,

Thank you for your note of

June 18th. I appreclated the fact
hat gou shared Martha Heinacher's
letter with us, I amsure that she
wilill be able to contribute some
helpful Tactors to your article.
Also, T do remember her as a person
with an excellent sense of humor.,
She might know some anecdotes which
might be l lpful to you in conveying
one or the other point ¢

I shared with my two sisters
our various dlscussions and mWRX my
pleasure over spending an evening with
you., I also ingquired, 1f they might
know some additional resources which
could be of assistance to you.

Please convey our fondest
grestings to Li. Best wishes for a
good summer,

Sincerely,




Profeseor Henry W, NMaier
Sehool, of Soeial Work
University of Washlagbon
Seattle 5, Washington

Deay Henrys

Thanl you again for sendivg me the speech of Dr, Tuppe, which T am rebturos
ing hevrewith, I mentioned alveady that this address i very helpful to
e g

T should say that T4 and T greatly enjoyed meeting you and Gene and thab
we are looking forward to seeing you whenever your professional worl:
brings you apaln to Berkeley,

T assume that you have s lob of vislbors in the meantime in regard to
the World's Falyw, which will keep you ouite busy during the sunmer,

But we wenld love to see you when vou come to California before the
midat of August, when we shall leave for the Fast and cur trip to Purope,

Sincerely yours,

Walter Friedlander ‘
Professor of Soclal Welfave,
Emeribus

WE b




UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK
SEATTLE 5

August 21, 1962

Dr. Walter Iriedlander
School of Social Welfare
Unjvcruiﬁy of’ California
Berkeley 4, Californla

Dear ¥Friend,

For the past few days my slster
Harecaret visited with us. I told hepr
of our most ple sant visit with you and
Mrs. waodland I also passed on your
kind sups emtlon Lhat she should visit
YOI, She 18 now on her way and will be
coming to the Bay area after a few davs
off camping 1in Cregon. I am sure that
she will call you to arranse a possible
visglit with wvou. I know that she is lookw
ing forward to meetins vou in jerson, 1f
such a visit can be arransed.

You must be in midst of your prepa-
rations for vour trip to Hurope. Mavy
I convey our best wishes for a most
satisfying Stay@%gm“Wf{*

S

o

.ncerely vours,




November 12, 1962

Professor Heanry W, Maiey
dehool of Boolal Work
University of Wash Jogbon
Seatble %, Washington

Desr Henpys

I am Just back from Burepe and found & nice letber From your unele in
Brazil, which T am answering Josb now, T was sorery that 1 nissed your
sloter Margaret when she eame to San Franelseos T would have 1iked
to meet hep,

While T was in Cermany I was sble o bake substential notes on your
father's eassys and avticles s albhough T eould not obtain a1l the

maberial T wanted 40, T had & very nice long disoussion with Dr, Heynacher
in Frankfurt and received substentisl materisl regarding your father from
his friends in Switmerland, Dr, Heynacher asked me to convey her begh
greatings to you and your family and o did Loble Lemke, when T met hew

in Berlin,

I hope this note finds vou and all youp family well, Please keep wme informed
abont vour 1ife and work,

Cordlally yours ?

) Walter Frisdlander
Professor of Soolal Welfare,
Bmepdbug

Wiyhg
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Decenber 17, 1962

Professor Henry Males
Sehoonl of Social Work
University of Washington
Seattle b5, Washington

Dear Henrys

Thank you for your good letter and your wishes for Cheistmms and the
llew Year, which I cordially return fox you and your family.

As you might have seen from our correspondence, I have been deeply
interested in the life and work of your father while working on this study.
In reply to your question I would appreciate if you would ash your uncle

to semd me the small book on Harl Flesch, the forward for which was writien
by your father, and which seems to me of importance after my investigations
I also still expect photostats of severel avticles of your father, which

I tave requested from the AW in Bonn and which obviously tekes some time
Cuntil 1 can really weite the deaft for the entipe study.

Several discugsions in Burope wers helpful for me and I still bave Lo
convey to you and your good wife greetings from the daughter of Mr.Binder,
who wrote me that her husband bas been missing since the battle in
Stalingrad in 1943,

When I am working on the fimml draft for the study, I might have still
o few questions which you or your sisters could help me with, Would
you send me the addresses of your sisters in case it would be necessaiy
to dipect any question immediately to them?

I hope the children have very nice Christmay vacations and you all a
good healthy New Yeay,

Gordially yours,

Walter Frisdlander
Professor of Hocianl Welfave,
Bmepedtus

WFgge




February 8,1963

Lear Henry:

while still working on the study,l recently asked your
sigter Hanna, whether she had 2 vhoto of your father and of
you mother which,l think,should be included when the study
ig published, I wonder whmher you could lend me such photos
if you have them in veattle?

Another cuestion which came to wmy mind roefers to the lete
ters which your father sent to your mother while he was travele
Ling throupmh the U,5 in curly summer 1937, You nap resember
that in his boography your father refers to these letters which
your mother collected at that tlme.l wonder whether thece Lot
tere hove been s-aved vhen you came to this country,vr whébher
your Uncle bMax may still have them? They may lnciude inlor-
mation why vour father did not consider to remain here 1in 1937,
st1ll before the i1llness and the passing away of vour mother.
And before his testimony in the {ittel trial in Urcsden.

You may have receleved a copy of the recent separate print
or "Neues sesinnen” on aceaglon of Lotte Lemkels 60th birth gay.
Lf not,let me know whether -ou like to have a copy of this ro-
rint,t am Just weitine for o few to HBonn.

I hope you and all your family are well.Hove you plans to
come down to Bereley or the San Prancisce area durins the
monthes aheed? We would be glad to sec you apain.

Yith fond reparde to you and your
wife,in which Li Jjoins me,

Gordially yours,




11030 Sand Point Way
Seattle 55, Washington
February 9, 1263

Professor Walter Friedlander
School of Social Welfare
University of California
Rerkeley 4, California

Dear Walber,

Thank you for your letter. I am dellighted to
learn that yvou are making real progress with your manuscript
on mv father s 1ife work. I located some old negatives and
will order some glossy prints for you. We do not have any
portrait shots of elther my father or my mother. Previously,
we discovered the fact that we do not know of any one of
them having had an officlal picture taken since their wedding
day except for famlily plctures.

Unfortunately, we do not have the letters of my
father's American jounmey. These letters as well as some
other personal effects had been stored in Frankfurt and
nave been destroved by one of the fires in the alr-ralds of
1944, T do know that my father undertook his trip to the
Upited States as an occasion o visit friends, inquire about
some writing assignments, and only tentatively explore oppor-
tunities Fopr himself, He never really seriously ¥h ought
about leaving Germany. In spite of his occasional doubts
about himself, politically he was an eternal optimisfi. Contrary
to many of his friends and colleagues he always viewed the Mazil
bpgime as temporary. He interpreted every crisils and every
intensification of controls as signs of a pobential break-up
of the "Nazi revolution." His own refusal to consider any
mieratPon was also linked with his awareness that it would
be difficult for him to find a professional activity for hin-
self., He was well aware of hig lack in skills in any fowelgn
language and his 1imited capaclty for shifting to gnothgr field
of endeavors. Inaddition, I remember that upon h1§ return ’
from Agmrica he spoke of the difficulties With whlchAsp?e gi
his former colleagues ( L.e. Hedwig Wachonheim ) were plague
in becoming professionally active again. It1is ny 1mpress%on
that he went primarlly for the trip. *e loved to travel and

to visit parts of the world which he had not seen before.




Also, he never used this trip to establish contacts for my
sisber or myself. Later, in late 1937 when my sister and

T considered plans for migration to the United Stutes he
commented 1f he had known of 1t earlier that year he could
have explored contacts for us. Altopether, I conclude that
ne denled any possibility of migration.

T am pleased to learn of the speddal anniversay issue
for TLotte Lemke. I would welcome a reprint of the article.

s o

‘i U3 ol -‘
We wished that we could find a good excuse to come
KN . I hy D ey 1 4 ; | ¥ oy

to the Golden Pay arca, Ab this time we see no offer for it
thus far.

All the best wishes for vour work, for Li and voubselfl,

o

incerely,




€

Yebruary 21,1963

Dear Hdenrys
thank you for your letter of February 9, I asrce with
your interpretation of your father's asessment of the political
situation and of the difficulties of emizration in 1937.Those of ‘
us who experienced this,in these vears,know that your father
was risht in seeing the substantial problems of adjustment,but
maybe in somewhat exagerated form,
Follwwing your sugsestion,l am enclesing a copy of
the anniversary edition for Lotte lemke,
Recently I had lebters from Charlotte Kleis,laroline
solmitz,and (sel Plrwald regarding your father,but they contain
barely any new information which I would have welcomed, I am
et1ll walting for the arrival o your uncle's book on XKarl Flesch,
to complete the manuscrlipt. v
T wonder whéher the coming Pacific Regional Child Welw
fare Conference of the dmerican Chila Welfare League,to be held
March 7-9 in van Francisco would not elve you a good opportunity
to Join us here,Li and I should be glad to have you as our guest
if you like to come go that the e xpenses for the conference would




not be heaby. You probably have an spvitation of theleague and know that
Dr,Broek Chisholm will be the key note speaker ,and vcolt »ryar and May
tin Wolins of my faculty some of the others.artin Wwolins will report
on his recent obserpation of child welfare practige in Yugoglavia,
Poland and Russia,maybe also in Iarael. 3

Your father certainly was ripht that Hedwle dachenheinm was prevented
from being active in soeial welfare in the US,bub this was gaused by
Hertha ‘raus! negative sttitude toward her and twward many other Ger=
men colleasues at this time.in fact,she counseled my old fréénd and
forme~ coworker 1n Jerlin,Dr.dJohn O, elepmanil, nOwW director of probation
and parole services in Philddelphia,against trying to do soclal work
in this country.ind she cave me the same advice when L was in Faris,
jn 1936 and considered accepting a call of the University of “Yhicago.

rlease let us know whether we may expect you for the Child wWelfare
Conference,and my best wishes for gou and your wife,in which L1 Joins
me
Cordially,

Walter Friedlander




UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK
SEATTLE 5

February 24, 1963 § %

Dear Friend,

Thank wou for your note and the: copy of the
speclal "Beilage'" on Lotte Lemke. I read #rith much interest.

: I an sure that vou will recesive the copy of Karl
Flesch's book shortly. It usually bakes four to silx weeks
for any item to be malled by seapest from Brazil Lo here.

If it hasn't reached you by mid-March, I think, we should
contact my uncle and attempt to trace it. It is mood of

vour that vou try to conbtact so many old friends and colleagues
of my father. I guess that you must have already consderable
material about my father, Lf the commenbs of persons which

vou mentioned brought out very little new informatlon. You
mentioned vour friend John Reinemann. I do not know, if he
would have any additlional information. I have heard his nanme

in this countrv but I have nelther met him thus far nor do I
know of his former affiliatlion with the German Arbelterwohlf.hrt

e
<

Thus far T have had 1ittle luck in settling on
a pleture of my parents for your manuscript. I have one of
my father of which we can easily enlargs the head or he angd
and shoulder. T enclose a snapshot of it., I am still in
the process of locating the negatlve of a picture of my mother
of which we could enlarce alsc the head. Unfortunately, we
have only very lew portrait-like pilctures of wy narents. Mogtly,
thav are surrounded by friends or "gowered up" by children.
T sﬁall keep at it. Please let me know 1f vou want the one
of my father &nd in what size 7

Thank you for vour good ilnvitation to visit you
at the time of the Regional Child vielfare Lescue Conf@Fenoe.
Unfortunately, L shall not be coming to attend it. This area
belonss to the Northwest Heoion and I'1l attendl the one for
thig ares to bhe held at Vancouver,B.C. in 1qte A-ril, It would
nave beesn fun to sbay and vislt with vou., 1 hope that there

will be sn-opvortunity for a trin to the bBay area at o later
date %

Jeanne joing me In soending you our fondest rogards,

cordially yours,




Mareh 1, 1962

Profagaor Henyy Madew
School of Soeial Work
University of Washington
Seattle, Washingbon

Dear Henvve

I wap very pleaBed to see you the weel before last when you visited
Berkeley and to pasume our scoqueintance apgaine

While T am working on a bleography of Helene Simon, I found mumerous

- roferences bo the work of your father, partioularly in the book on
Viawie Juchatn which T showed you when yon Onme to our house, It
otonrred to me to dlnoulre in Cevmony whether there would be an interest
of uriting some article about your fatherts 1ife snd work and wmayvbe you
gonld advise me whetber you or someone elve iv vour Panily has notes
and letters of vour parents which could be helpful 1f such o study wonld
be considered by the AW, {Arbeiter Wohlfahrd), ’

Heg, Frledlendey and T ave stidl planning o come for a while to Seattle
this year for the Worldts Falr and we shall cerbtainly get in touch with
you as soon as we know whoo we may b in Seablble,

Jordially youes,

dalter. Friedlenden..
Frotesnor of Sovlal Welfave,
Emordtus

’WF‘Sbg 3




g N
/7

sarch 11,1663

Profecsor henry @.eaior
Iniversity of Jashin-ton
school of Social Jork
ceattle 5, Wash,

Vear Henrys

thanis you for your letter of February 26 and the photo
of vour father, | think it mav be well uecd 17 oyou kinaly
have it enlar-co for the head 2nd shonlders., If cosaible,l
would also .lixe to have a photo of your mother,éven if it 1e 5
nok a “portrait" in the pbotogesnlc senge,since your mother W@V
nlaved such a vital role in your father's Life and work, -

L5

“he Xarl Flesch book did not arrive yetjbit I share your
opinion that surloce mall takes a Long time,snd I shall waltv
Tov some more weeks before mentionwxing to your uncle that the
book has not yet come,

Unfortunately,my voliwrlnouws correspondence with sartha
{eynoachor-von Dobrosolsky, Merta draus,dsusinne vehulze,clse
et ,Cskar behulue,itilda v nknakt-cinder, Charlotte hels,
Hocdwle dachenheim,Karoline Solmitz,Dotty “uerwald,srs,Uls-
hausen,vharlotte Golin,and Ur.Utto Reinemann have ylelded less
new information than I had hoped jor. Utoo “elnemann 1s an
old friend of mine from sSerlinjhe was cilvision head of one of
the rections of my childwelfare departient (Jugentant), vut he
was born in Frankfurt a/«.,his father was a well known panker
snd had known . both your grandpsronts and vour father as I Just
Learned jinspite oi’ this backeround,he could net pive we any
croentinl material for the study.

Ag to the format of the piloture o

& vour father,l would
Tike to huve it about 412 inchesn,the save size as Lotte Ledske's
toto #n the repelnt T sent you,if thig is possible to arrange.

T sghould mention,howecver,thst the letters and info.mation whien
Coptfrded Rade senl we woere very yalusvle and shed imprtant Li-ht
upon your fathur's philerorhical and ethical interests;l wrote
Gottfried Radé snd hls wife how much their contribution helped
in this studyu.

’
«

¥ oM

‘ The. soutk Pacific Reeriohal Conference of the Uhlld el -
fare Leasue durine these lobb daye in wan francleco was very
stimulatine and enjovable.l hope yout Vancouver vonterence
will be rhust as excellent,

Li Joins me In kind rrectings to you and Jeanne,
» ‘ _ Cordially,

'




School of Social Welfare
Universgity of California
serkeley 4,Calil.

fiarch 20,1963

Dear Ur Jdaler:

this is just a note Lo Lelb you know that
KARL FLESCH'S 80ZIALES VERMARCHNIS with your brother's

fine,thoughtful Preface arrived to-day.

T thank you very much for letbing me read
this book, and I shall return it to you as gegon as 1
have completed the manuswrlpt for the study on your bro-
therts work.

With my best resards to you and Mrs.baler

Very sincerely yours,

Ps, I wonder whether yow may be able to lend me g also,for
gome weeks a photo of your brother and of your slster-
in-law,sifyfe I would like have their pletures included
with study? Henry wrote me thab he has no sulipable photo
of elther his fatheror of his mother.




\
\

{M before submitting it to Bonn?

i

S e

March 22,1963

Dear Henry:
1D Just a note to tell you that your Uncle's parcel
with YKARL FLESCH'S SO.TALES VERMABRCHTNIS! has arrived,

‘xk In perusing the book,l find my expect :tion fully
supported that your Father's Freface and many chapters of
the book are of essential ihportance for the study.

I hope to complete the manuseript now within a
fow weeks. efore I shall send 1t to Boan,l would very much
like to have the photos of your parents about which we ale
ready talked before, Shall T try here to havethe little
gnap shot whilch you sent me of yo r father enlapged so that
1t could be used for the study? Or would you begable to send

me another ploture of your parents or of both of them separate,

so that we could suggest to publish two pilctures with the
atudy? :

A -1 had asked your sisters,some time sgo,whether
they might have olctures of your parents,but I did not rew
celve any answer from both.30 I assuwe I cannot count on
thelr cooperatlion. ’

N Would you llke me to send you the manuserlpt

n With kind regards to you and
Jeanne
Cordially yours,




bk

11030 Sand Point Way
Seattle 55, ¢
March 22, 16¢

Dear VWalter,

Thank you for wvour good letter of WMarch 1lth.
In the meanwhlle I tried to get prints of gome other
pictures of mv parents. 1 bhaven't had much success.
Most negatives are so badly scratched that they are
of 1ittle use. I shall enclose the best we can locate.
Flease let me know what wvou can do with them.

I trust that wvou recelved Karl Flesch's book by
thig time. Tf there is anything we can do from thls ehd,
please feel free to call on me.

There 18 1little news from here.

Cordially vours,




o/

March 28, 1963

Dr,Henry W.Maler
11030 sSand Foint Way
seattle 55, Wash,

Dear Henry:

thank you for your letter of Marchiz and the
encloeed photos. I hope the two sharper ones will be usefiul ,
while the two others scarcely could be reproduced in the
printing of the manuscript,

Tn the mantime,you have my letter og March 22
which crossed with yours in the mails and told you of the
arrival of KARL PLESCH'S SOZIALES VERMAGCHINIS from your Uncle
in irazil. I hope to complete the manuscripl now within a
couple of days and shall send 1t bo Bonn unless you tell me
that you wish to see it flrat,

Li joilns me in best wishes and kind refards Lo
you and Jeanne.
Cordlally yours,




Aprdl 9, 1968

Pyof, Henry W, Mader
fehool of Boolal Work
Undversity of Washingbon
Seattle &, Washington

Dear Profassor Valep:

Thank you for your letter of Maveh 10, I just recaived word from Gernany bhat the
AW, welcomes our ldes of publishing an article about the 1ife and work of your
fathor in one or seversl {esuos of their Jourmele

My Tewke weobe ms that she had a letbter feom your uncle in Brasil in which he
Indioated that he is sending you a copy of the sutoblographical notes of your father
in the oear futuve,

I trugt you will be good encugh that you will send them to we #o thad T san evaluabe
how muoh this auntoblography con be uvged in a study on your fabher,

It 1o scavcely necessary bo wenblon thab we would cavefully aveid bo dncludedn the
publication anything pereonal which wonld be embareassing bo auy of the membeys

of the family or to other professional people in Cermeny, 1 understend well that
you feel that youwr fathey wae frequently nol in egreement with the philosophy of
Professor Achinger who is now holding the Chaly at the Univereity in FPrankfurt
which wse originally ceeabed for Professor Polligheib, With respeeb bo the referw
enes, T do nob think thet one should try to have snybhing done in this conmection
in the University of Frankfurb, :

Mrs, Lemke also wrote me that she is teying to help ue in thie study by a young
soelal worker whe will eollect in the Libwvary of the AN, all avbticles of TOUR
father which they have in their meterisl, T an convinced, however, that 1t will

be necessary bo carefully check the Iibravy of the Cewmsn Sooiety for Public and
Peivate Welfere Services in Frankfurt where to my knowledge many of the othey
pwi’eaga%ma’i‘. Journals have been colleected to which your father contribubted imporbant
materiala, ' '

I am looking forward to heardng from you sbont the copy of your fathev's notes and
bo your comment on my brief information above,

We do nob know yob when we shall come to Beattle for the World's Fale, but I ehall
e glad to aonbact you in advance and 1;1::(@% to see you when we shall be up Nordh,

With best personal vegards,

Cordially youre,

landae

Walber Friedlangds
Hoelal Welfare,

Professor ¢
Wb Pmeritus




May 10, 1962

My, Henry We Maiorp
Sohool of Sooial Work
Hnivmwﬂiﬁy of Washinghon
Seetble 5, Washingbton

Dear Me, Maier:

Thank you very much for your note of Juns 6 and the blographical materisl
of your fabhey which arrived today, I am going to study the menusoript
Cearefully and shall inform you wibthin the next weeks wy opinien about to

what exbent this material sufficey for the preparation For the study.

In the meantime, I had word from Bonn that the AWM. is Inberested in publishe
ing the sbudy, probably in 8 serles of srtleles in thelr Journals They also
Informed wme bhat they will colleet the esgays and artlcles of your fabher
which they have in thelr libravy and T am plamnlog to explore addiblonsl
mebarial 1€ I shall go thiy autwm to Cormany for aoveral woeks.

We do nob kﬂgw yelu whether we ghall be able to come to Seatble for.a few
days, probably in July. Would you or your good wife be able to explovs
whabher thore might be, for sbout five daye, possibilities to make vesorvae
tiong at mome place, hobel or bosrding hovge, for Ll snd myself and at whal
tdme vhis wuld be posgible, T would very wmuch like to mest you during
bhis summer and bo talk with you aboub our projacts

With bagt peraonal veparde

fineerely youvrsa,

Welber Friadlander...
Professor of Booial Welfare,
Bmeriiue

WP g tag -




June 18, 1962

Profeasor ﬁ%ﬂfﬁ’y‘ Maier
Sehool of Sooial Work
Unlversity of Washingbon
Seatble 55, Washingbon

Dear Henvys

T want to thenl you sgeln for your hospltality and want to tell you
that T4 and I greatly enjoyed weeting Gene and the three boys,

When we weturned to Derkelsy, T found the enclosad letter of Dr, Helnachew
of whom we had talked and I Mmuy}’m worr wight be interested in reading
the letter, which incindes reference %o hey velationships during the

Nawl period, Please reburn the letter to we since T have not yet time

to answer it now, T shall tey to follew the supgesblon and to neeb

with hor during my stay in Germany in the £a1l. Y think her ides that

a number of ouestions should be diecussed 4n person has value,

I read with grent interest youy sbudy on the need of children for
inetitutionalization and T am looking forward to rea@wmg from you
the two addvegses which you wanted 4o send me.

With best personsl regerds to you snd Gene,

Cordinlly yours,

. Waltor ¥eiodlander.... '
Profegsor of Social Welfore,
Emeritus

Wb
Enolosure

'




June @,t:';‘, 3«9&3

Profescoy Pﬁm*y Wy Palep
Sehool of Social Work
Uraiv&wiﬁr of Washingbon
Seatble £, Uashington

Doay Henryy

Thank you again for sending me the spoech of Dr, Tuppe, which T am returne
ing bcsmwlbl;» T werntioned alresdy thot thie sddvess ig very helpful to
YOS o

T ghould say that ¥4 end T grestly enjoyed msebing you and Cene and that
Wwe are 1&9@!@%%‘ forward to soelop you whenever vonr vrofessions work
brines vou gpain to Berkeley,

T agoume that you heve s 1ot of vislhors In the wmeantime in repeyd Lo
the Yordd'e Falr, which will keen vou auwite busy during the summev,

But we would love 4o ses you when vou come ho Californis before the

midet of Aupust, when we shall leave for the Fast and owy trip to Durope,

Sincerely yoursg

Halter Friedlander
Frofogsor of Socldl Welfare,
Pmeritus

Wisbg
Enclosure




Novenber 12, 1968

Professor Henry W, Maley
Bphool of Boglal Work
Undversity of Waehinglon
Sontble B, Washinghon

Desy Henmyys

T am Jueb back from Furope and found a nice lebber from your unele in
Braadl, which T am answering jJust now, T was sorry thet T missed your
mﬁ.mw M’m@g&:@% when ghe oame bo San Frenedscoy T wonld have Liked
Ho meet hop,

White T was in CGevwany T wae pble bto take substential nobtes on youp
f’m:.mar'&a espays and artieles, althongh T oould nob obbain all the

material T wanted do. T bad a wvery nice long dlscussion with Dy, Heynacohey
L Peankford and recelved subetential material vegardivg yourfather from
his feiende in Bwitwerland, Dy, Heynacher aehed me bto convey her besh
gractings to you and your f‘mmﬂ Ty snd go did Tobtbe Temke, when I wel her

in Berlin

T hope thiz nobs Pinds you and all vow fanlly well, Please koep we Informed
abowt vour 1ife and work,

Coprdlally yours,

. Walter Friedlander
Profeasor of Doolal Welfare,
Emeredbug

Wi g




December 17, 1962

Professor Henvy Malew
Sehool of Socianl Work
Univergity of Washington
Seattle b5, Washington

Dear Hengyi

Thank you for your good letter and your wishes for Christmas and the
New Year, which I cordially veturn for you and your foui Iye

As you might have geen fyom our correspondence, I have been deeply
interested in the life and work of your fother while workling on this study,
In reply to your question I would appreclate if you would ask your uncle

to send me the small book on Haxl Flesch, the forwsrd for which was weitten
by your father, and which geems to te of importance after my investigetion,
I alao gtill expect photostets of seversl articles of your father, which

- I have requested from the AW in Bonn and which obviously takes some time
untll I can really write the dreft for the entipe gtudy,

severnl discugsions in Burope were helpful for me and I still have to
convey to you and your good wife greetings from the daughter of Me.Binder,
who wrote me that her husband has been migsing since the battle in
Stalingrad in 1943,

When I am working on the fiml deaft for the study, I might have stiil
8 fow questions which you or your sisters could help me with, Would
you send me the wddvesses of your slsters in cuse it would be necesgary
to direct any question lmmedlately to them?

I hope the c¢hildgen have very nice Christmas vacations and you all a
good healthy New Year,

Cordially yours,

Walter Friedlander
Profegsor of So6iHTWe Ifure,
" Brzritus

WFge
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Appil 3, 1963
w“:{/‘

Prof, Henry W, Maiey
11030 Band Poinb Way
Seattle 55, Washington

Deay Heneys

I regeived your garde of Mareh 26 and 30, end I am sending
you herewlith engloged the manuseript of the ebudy on your
father, T would appreciats your returning 1t to me at your
sarliest convenlence and T shall be glad bo gonsider sny
sugeestlons you might have for ieprovements in the manueoript

My best wishes for the publication of your book, which seems

to me now very close and all good succeess for your professional
Gareer, o

Kind regayde to vou and Jeanne,

Sincerely yours,

Walber Fiiedlandey .
Professor of Sovial Welfare,
Emerdbous

Wishg
Tnolosure




UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK
SEATTLE 5

April 8, 1963

Professor Walter Friedlander
School of Soclal Welfare
University of California
Berkeley 4, California

Dear Walter:

I domwant to confirm the arrival of your manuscript. It "speaks' for lots
of work on your part. I shall read it carefully next week. This week all
of my free time has to go to the last "touch ups' on my manuscript. I
promised it to Harper by the 15th of this month. I do appreciate your
patience. Best to you and Li.

Humbly, H IR aamf

(/ hm—"‘*\,,‘"““-‘..._. ,,,,,
He ry“W Maier

AEB soci, ata.,,,RﬁWor

-
o

......

HWM:pp




11030 Sand roint L
Seattle BS, Washinmic
Liaw 1€, 1063

Dr. alter I'eiadlander
School of Social Lielfare
Universlity of Cnlifornia
Lerksley 4, California

Dezar

Walter,

There 1s no excuse for my lons delay in responding
to your sharine with me yvour manuscrint on "lansg Maior i h
Sein beben und Verlk," I have been extremely busy and
wanted to read your carcfully documented wori as thorous
as T could, Also, T wanted to read it with lelsure and
contemplation I Pinally have read 1t and return 1t within

°
the same malling.

You certainly have put lots of efforts in 1t. The
amount of work and careful preparation is In clear evidence.
Your wrevious publications have already created o name for
you Ffor scholarly and palnstakine work, I do not have To
dwell on it anv longer, T shall divide my comments into
roneral and overall comaenbs and secondly,

two areas 3 Flrst, 7
technical and snecific sugsesblons,xngxcomuents, or correctlions,

alter, in reading the manuscript I wondered several
bimes 1f this manuscerint is intended as an article for those-
who knew wmy fathor imtimately and hoddf close assoclationgwlith
hig co-workers, friends and family, or if it were to be a
chapter of history for those who came aftoer him, a bridge into
the 1mmediate past ? If this manuscript i1s written for
thoss, who shared the past with him, T am sure, the detailled
account and diary-like historical blesrpply will be of great
interest, Your manuscript helps them to review the past in
terms of my Ffather!s personal and professional life. Un tpe oct T
other hand 1T 1t is wrltten for the present generatlion LN 4
Cthev can find new roots in tho past, I fear, the manuscrint
might not captivate thelr interest, because 1t is too carefully
documented with specific events, minor personal and professional
complications. I think your approach on pazes 25, 26 and 27,
for instance, brins out clearly the issues in wy fatherts
professeional ( and nersonal ) life. In those poges your
wrlting stresses questions which have real relevance btoday
and can find further elaboration, 1f they can be understood
in berme of men active in the previous cencratlon. T wished
other marts of bthe manuscripts could deal equally with somo
of the other questions ? On the other hand pagsos like page 2,




.

( detalled accouhb about my father's school act-dvities ) and
pages 8 ~ lo ( detaills aboub my mother's various short-termed
professional activities and famLWy complications ) distract
from the major messaces of your manuscript. Your manuscriph
in many ways has the dame quality as Rikmkx larie Juchacztboolk,
it shares with the reader intimato detalls. AT the same time,
however, it might turn away others, becausc they will not be
interested in these finer detballs.

T wished we could sit down together and reflect on
the several ilssues ag thev might emernze out of the mnanuscrint,

S

Fhst likely T shall be in the Bay area the last week of August
and the first two weeks of Septomber. 1 could arranse guch a
set toggther, if you desire one. I shall know by June 28th if
T shall be in Marrnﬁ County for a series of consultations 7

e

fow, let me add a few detalled comm oSy correctlions,
and suggestions. My father!s parcnts wore HTP ady wmuch interested
and active with questions of ”domoowwblc and UlO"W1°LLC nature

prior to the inflation and their loss of thelr fortuns. In fact,
mv Father!s conbacts with his parents! democra tic and paclflstic

Pflona” in his early wvouth ( prior to 1910 ) helped to shape hie
ovmn thinking in this direction » ( pe 1)

(p. 2 ) T think the rellgious differences between my
crpadfather and ‘r“nmmother croatod, as you sbate 1t, Mieiningsm-
verschiaedenhe WL"n" T consider your other refsrve:ce to it we
"der elnzlize 3tr Lnumkt" mipwrenkr too stong.

( p.2 ) T wonder 1F
mv father's school worls T th
got himself involved in nmolitl
n took: precédence over S
my Ffathserts comments about his succesgs in
sntended for nus childreon, se we olwars

3

his lac's 88 sthelebic skille,

ne needs all the detalls about
s main lssue Le that he already
1 uot|v1!¢o: and the election
hool work. ‘ﬁUPLANﬂ“ﬂOPe, T thinl:
: Wore Tmarily

=il

1

Tou 1use the niclnane "Annl f0r rr o bher, ot oo
in v aculs 1ifo. father

T know it Uad h“VC LSO& for hor
and intinate »tands callaed

( pe ©)

wmgex wy motherts ]".‘Eu*b')r.w@ v hecame sicl

ghe moved to thn o Oohnea unooba then
as her uncle ond au Pk ke R
Cohnabacdt was o brothon to roth
. ‘ Iy parents woro ply 1el4d 14th. )
v Pathor had expressed “1r7ixM? bLt Wy mether vas
nat rendy ond prior to 1014 had alzo ther ‘Wb\ attar
Ao o weh teva Lo he statods 5 4t e dlportant biat toe ens L
mant Lo specified as of *Ahr*w‘ o 1814,
ne © ) It haln to specify tho peasons for Wy
Mintauy 11cxﬂ Vlitary servics. O had sevore

For mi

ST QO ']1(-.m-\](v\.r< and wel ("".I o0

At Bimes bolow 100 nounds,




haliael in the republic ¢

1022

"_'J

(e 9) Pyoparvents, bto Lhe hest of my knowledoe, naver
moved to Nerlin. They movely visited Perlin Tathor
tools his oxominablorse.

( po 11 ) T wonder 11 Topful to have o
o monarchy and hig

] ST \
Pew lines about vy fathor!s notlons about the
o

Somewhere  the bhilrth of havg&ratfg the third child, In

T he mentiored, She also was bopn
ba of intervaest to vauﬂnﬁs of the

r aother, becoame o WG

weh L*an, rore nabernal ﬁ?ﬂPHMOUwow, T
1o an academic capser in the naturel sclences ( blo=-che

r to her wmarriace, and T ended up in soolal worlk,

;"\’ l‘}‘L}r\ta\’f ‘\rJ"I
1 IAra n‘-um,e Alzo,

J' apPrraPres l

2

add that the Mazis looked for

( p. &7 ) aybe one could a

B y o hes %7 L3 p M e 4 . iy (8 e

the car which nover existazd, The Iazl pross alsays had classificed
orefore assumed that we had a

o Tather 22 thoe "Lml " and Bl

TWo ¢ ar corarsc. e L““r hod nor o calr.
T hope wou accept my comrents in full respect for your work

nd interest For our fomily, T also hope tlet wmy critical commente

7110 be oniv taken as VQCSﬁjOﬂJ. Vou arce best awoare of tos

intentt of this manuscrint. T mysell experilenced most recently

tha t Cflulc&l and detalled co sments were tho most welcomed ones

to mv wwn manuscriptd I dbd not care for mere paseing or "nice"

comments. Labter oncs, I thousht, were nelther Ho"w-u1 nor meaninge

oo

ful for me. Tneidentally, the book is now in press with Narpers.

Tf T can be of anv furthor help please Peel freec to count
s Poruaprd o hearins from vou &7olhs

on me, T am looking
Thank wou Tor the opportunity ( and long, patlent opportunity )

Por roadine the mamiscerlnte. Dost wishes Tor vou and Li.

T our
Yours,

B few weeks ago T went througsh some pavers and ran across
father’s notebook 1in which he made the following notation after

my
he had taken his sleepins pills and before he fell into his last

sleep ¢
" Gegen das von “PJUMJW oen fMesebzen reglerte Leben blelbt

der Willensfrelhel s Menschen eine cinzige Wafle 3
das Gegentell wvon ngen, abe Zerstoerung des Lebens selbst,

der teure Tod," 2\
_ ” i et T - A\
"pber Mut dazu, Freiheitwille, dle Freiheit zum Ende. " oy

or both nobations., I wonder 1f the

clse 9

56 .

‘

Please feel free Lo use either
First ons could be a quobation Ffrom gomewhere ©




May 22,1963

Prof, Henry W, Malep
1030 Send Poindt Way
Beattle 55, Washington

Dear Henpys

Since you have probably turned in your menuseript for your book a few
weeks ago, I wonder whether T eould expect to recelve the blographical
study back within the near fubure, I just gave up another larger research
projedh so that T would like to somplete the reading of the mamuscript
and to send 1% fairly soon to Germany, You know thet the publication
always bakes cuite sowe time and for this reason T don't want to delay
forwarding too long.

You may be interested to know that T received a few daye ago from your
uncle in Brazil one other ploture of your father and another one which

was taken when he was still very young., T think that for the publication
of the sbudy one later pleture should be selected which I received recently
from one of his friends in Germeny who met him in the summer of 1937 aftey
his rebturn from the United States,

With personsl wegards to you and Jeanne,

Sincerely yours,

Walter Friedlander ’
Professor of Scelal Welfave,
) Emeprdtus

Wishg




UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK
SEATTLE 5

Liay 27, L1u6s

Dear inlter,

o wend,
to locate a
frther, T

onc I had

Thhnlt yvou Tor wour note of
I an =lad €int wou wera abl
ney nd baetter oicturs of
Tas not too pleased writh

A3

submitted to you,

I feol vewrvy anolorzetic for takline mo
Lo with the wmanuscrint. I do ~»preciate
vour demommsratod pationce, I am sure thatb
vou mushb have heon waltine for 1t. As you
gsee T do feel rather r-,x,z,LlL},v about it. AL
this point wo are not quite supre about our
sty travel »langs bub in all likelihood
T ahall be Ln tha THV:uTeﬂ Adurine the Taag
wools of Aucugt and first we k in 3epbember
T ahall oot in toue™ wibth wou as soon o
I know for =suro.

ALl the heost wishos for wour work and
vourasell,

3incerols,




FROM

HENRY W. MAIER
11030 SANDPOINT WAY
SEATTLE 55, WASHINGTON







June 17, 1963

Professor Henry W. Maler
Bohool of Soclal Work
Undverslty of Washingbon
Seattle, Washington

Dear Henyys

Thank you for your latters of May 27 and Juns 3, T am glad you got the merusoriph.
We would be very happy to see you wvhen you come to the Bay Avea the last week of
Mgust. We will have to leave esrly in September for Minnesota,

Yy best wishes for your summer and to Jeannie and all the children,

Sinserely yours,

Walbter Friedlandey -
Professor of Soglal Welfare,
Bmerltus

WRsbg
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FROM
HENRY W. MAIER
11030 SANDPOINT WAY
SEATTLE 55, WASHINGTON
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July L, 1963

D, Heney W, Maler
1103G Bandpoint Way
Seattle B8, Washington

Doar Henrys

Thank you for your note of June 2h, T received, inthe wmeenbtime, ne
word that the wanusoript has been recevived in Germany and that the
publication would be sonsidered later this yeer in the journal Neues
Beginnen, T have nobt heard yeb whether they went to publish the manie
gopipt ag a special lwsue of the Journel ov whether 1t will be published
ap o semuence of several artioles,

A moon as T koow about the decision T shall let you koow,

Sinee T hove been eleghted Chaliman of the Commitlee on Bociology and
Boolal Work of the 8,8.8.P., T shall attend the Annual Conference of
the Boslety in Los Angeles, August 23-86, Bubt I plan to be back on
Menday, Augupt 26, in the evening and I shall be very happy te see
vou during that week, I expeot thab you will be able to give me a
p‘hmﬁ eall ab OL 8-3297 mo that we oan agree aboub the day of your
vislb,

We hope that yﬁm,_ Jeanne, and the childven have a very nice vagsabtlon
in the meanbime and that aleo ah sowe later date you all will be able
o coms to be with up in Berkeley, after our retwrn from Mimmesoba.
With foud regards, |

Sincerely yours,

‘ Walter Feiedlander ’
‘ Professor of Boclal Welfaps,
Emeritus

WPsbe
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06 Bedford 56 ,5.5. T

Minneapolis 14 ,Minn,
Septenber 19,1963

Desy Henry:

it was good to see yougalthough
not long enough,during your consultation work
in Marin County. In the meantime,we have ar-
rived in Minreapolds, and found the house
quite nice,surrounded by high trees and
1awns on whilch many squirrels run around.

The faculty seems qulte alert,
intelligent and professionally capable.de
conveved your geeetings to Gisela Konopka
who rebturns them heartily.l was recelved with
cxbremely friendly feelings and am happy to
gontinue my teaching.

I trust you don't mind my asking
a favor Prom you. In thelast lssue of the "Aufbau
of september 13, there was & note that a foruer
Berlin attorney,br.dang Klews-oergmann,died in
Santiago de Chile.Li 18 considering he might be
peat brother of her who had lived lu Seattle
hefore world war I and had never wrkitten alter
the end of the war.fould you check in the
telephone dircetory and weite us the address
of Dr,Alfred S.Kiewe in Seattle who slgned the
nobice ag & relavtive so that LI could contact hin
I personally do not believe in the ldentity,but
Li is eager 0 VPV

So far,l have wot heard about the
publicatien of the blopgraphical study on your
father,but I think I should have word in a few
weeks and shall let you know as soon as I can,




Li Joins me in best wishes to you,Jeanne and
the children.
Kind regards,

Yours,




